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Presumptive Democratic nominee Barack Obama’s foreign trip has not affected
voters” belief that Republican John McCain is more likely to be an
effective Commander-in-Chief, but voters are more concerned about domestic
issues -- especially the economy -- than foreign issues right now.

Obama’s lead over McCain remains what it was last month. And while the
Arizona Senator now has the edge on being a straight-talker, the Democrat’s
supporters continue to be much more enthusiastic than McCain’s.

THE HORSE RACE

Barack Obama leads John McCain by 45% to 39% in the latest CBS News Poll.
Just as many voters now as then - 13% - remain undecided.

IF THE ELECTION WERE TODAY, WOULD YOU VOTE FOR..?
(Among registered voters)

Now 772008 6/2008
Obama 45%  45% 48%
McCain 39 39 42
Undecided 13 12 6
Won’t vote 2 2 3

Voters” attention to the campaign is about as high today as It was in
October 2004, less than a month before that election. But things are much
more Fluid now. 13% of voters today remain undecided; and even though most
voters who support each candidate say their minds are made up, 27% of Obama
voters and 31% McCain voters say they could still change their minds.

IS YOUR MIND MADE UP?
(Among registered voters with a choice)

Obama McCain
All Voters Voters
Mind made up 70% 72% 69%
Too early to say 29 27 31

Taken together, a large number of voters, 39%, can be classified as
“uncommitted” — they either have a candidate preference that could still
change, or they are entirely undecided about whom to choose.

The enthusiasm gap remains: Obama’s supporters are three times as likely as
McCain’s to be enthusiastic about their candidate.



FEELINGS ABOUT THEIR CANDIDATE AS NOMINEE?
(Among registered voters)

Obama McCain

Voters Voters
Enthusiastic 43% 14%
Satisfied 48 67
DissatisfTied 6 17
Angry 0 1

54% of Obama voters say they like their candidate “a great deal” better
than McCain, compared to 48% of McCain supporters who like him “a great
deal” better than Obama. 22% of those currently supporting McCain see him
as only “a little” better than the Illinois Senator.

COMPARED TO OTHER CANDIDATE, DO YOU LIKE YOURS:
(Among registered voters)

Obama McCain
All Voters Voters
A great deal better 51% 54% 48%
Somewhat better 30 33 28
A little better 16 11 22

Among voters who like their candidate only “somewhat” or “a little” better
than the other, more than half say they can change their minds about their
vote.

IS YOUR MIND MADE UP?
(Among voters who like their candidate “somewhat” or “a little” better)

Obama McCain

Voters Voters
Mind made up 46% 46%
Too early to say 52 54

INSIDE THE HORSE RACE

Obama leads McCain among Democrats, liberals, African Americans, voters
under age 45 and women. Obama has a small lead with men. Still, nearly
twice as many women are undecided than men.

Most Clinton supporters from the primaries are backing Obama, but about a
quarter of them are undecided — a higher percentage than most voting
groups.

Working class whites (white voters with incomes less than $50K and without
a college degree) are now backing Obama — a reversal from last month.
George W. Bush won this group in both 2004 and 2000.

However, when income and education are isolated the results are a bit
different. Whites with incomes under $50K (regardless of education) back
Obama, while whites without a college degree (regardless of iIncome) give
the edge to McCain.



McCain leads among Republicans, conservatives, white evangelicals and
voters age 45 and over. He has a narrow lead with whites (white men and

white women).

Independents are divided.

John Kerry and 48% for Bush.

DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS: WOULD YOU VOTE FOR..?

(Among registered voters)

Obama

All 45%
Men 46%
Women 44%
Republicans 11%
Democrats 74%
Independents 40%
Whites 39%
White men 41%
White women 38%
Liberal 74%
Moderate 45%
Conservative 22%
Clinton supporters 52%
Clinton supporters — women 55%
Under age 45 55%
Age 45 and over 36%
Working class whites 44%
(income <$50K + No college degree)

Whites w/o a coll. degree 38%
Whites w/ income < $50K 45%
White Evangelicals 24%
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More than half of voters — 53% - are paying a lot of attention to the
campaign now, higher than the 48% who were doing so In August 2004.

wasn’t until early October of 2004 that such a large percentage of voters
were paying a lot of attention to the campaign (56%).
Democrats and Republicans are paying close attention, but only four in 10
independents are doing so.

Just under six

In the 2004 election Independents split: 49% for

It

in 10



ATTENTION TO CAMPAIGN
(Among registered voters)

Now 8/2004
A lot 53% 48%
Some 36 41
Not much/no attention 11 14

ISSUES IN THE ELECTION

The economy and jobs is by far the issue that voters want to hear the
candidates discuss, volunteered by 36%. About half as many — 17% - want to
hear more about Irag, followed by gas prices and health care.

MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE FOR CANDIDATES TO ADDRESS
(Among registered voters)

Economy & jobs 36%
War in lraqg 17
Gas & oil prices 9
Health care 8
Environment 5

But whatever the issue, most voters don’t think the candidates are paying
enough attention to it. Seven in 10 voters say the candidates are not
addressing the issue that matters to them enough.

ARE CANDIDATES ADDRESSING THAT ISSUE..?
(Among registered voters)
Enough 23%
Not enough 70

Just 24% of voters who chose the economy as their top issue say the
candidates are talking about it enough.

Amid concern about gas prices, 64% of voters support increased drilling off
the U.S. coast — a position recently advocated by McCain. Obama has said he
is willing to consider limited drilling if it is tied to broader changes in
energy policy. In this poll, Republicans (85%) are more likely than
Democrats to back the idea (49%) .

FAVOR INCREASED DRILLING FOR OIL OFF THE U.S. COAST?
(Among registered voters)
Favor 64%
Risks too great 28

In general, domestic concerns -- not foreign policy issues -- are on the
minds of most voters. 77% say the next president should focus on domestic
issues over foreign policy issues.

WHAT SHOULD THE NEXT PRESIDENT FOCUS ON MORE?
(Among registered voters)

Domestic issues 7%

Foreign policy issues 8

Both (vol.) 12



The Economy

Few voters are ‘“very” confident that either Obama or McCain will make the
right decisions on voters” biggest concern, the economy, but about half are
at least somewhat confident in both Obama and McCain on this issue.
However, nearly as many are not.

CONFIDENT WILL MAKE RIGHT DECISIONS ON THE ECONOMY
(Among registered voters)

Obama McCain
Very 12% 9%
Somewhat 40 41
Not confident 45 47

This Is an issue that a majority of voters does think is something a
president can do a lot about — 67% say so. About as many say a president
can do a lot about the price of gasoline as well.

CAN A PRESIDENT DO A LOT ABOUT..?
(Among registered voters)

Yes No
The national economy 67% 26
The price of gasoline 65% 29

Americans’ assessment of the economy remains grim. Now 83% of Americans
think the condition of the economy is at least somewhat bad. And the number
who describes the economy as very bad has increased to 43% from 35% last
month.

CONDITION OF THE ECONOMY

Now 7/2008 5/2008 872007
Good 17% 19% 16% 52%
Bad 83 80 83 46

Most Americans do not see relief on the horizon. 64% think the economy is
getting worse, while only 5% think it is getting better. 31% think the
economy is staying the same.

lraq

John McCain has an edge on handling the war in lrag, which is second on the
list of issues voters want to hear about from the candidates. The number
who are “very confident” that McCain will make the right decisions on lraq
has increased 6 points since March, while there has been little change in
perceptions of Obama on this measure, despite his recent trip there.

CONFIDENT WILL MAKE RIGHT DECISIONS ON IRAQ
(Among registered voters)

Obama McCain
Very 14% 25%
Somewhat 38 29

Not confident 46 43



McCain is being helped by the public’s positive assessments of the troop
surge. Nearly half of the public now says the troop surge is making things
better — a new high. 32% think it is having no impact. In June 2007 —
shortly after the troop increase began — only 17% of Americans thought the
additional troops were making things better.

Voters who view the surge positively give McCain the advantage on lraq over
Obama by a significant margin.

IMPACT OF U.S. TROOP SURGE

Now 3/2008 9/2007 6/2007
Making things better 46% 42% 30% 17%
Making things worse 11 13 14 24
No impact 32 34 51 52

Meanwhile, 45% of Americans are optimistic about how things are going for
the U.S. in lraq overall.

HOW 1S THE SITUATION IN IRAQ GOING?

Now 7/2007 6/2008 6/2007 1/2006
well 45% 45% 35% 22% 49%
Badly 49 51 62 77 49

CANDIDATE QUALITIES

Obama’s trip overseas has not done much to bolster his image as a potential
Commander-in-Chief; McCain still holds a significant advantage on this
characteristic. In fact, both candidates scored lower on this measure than
they did last month.

WOULD.. BE AN EFFECTIVE COMMANDER IN CHIEF?
(Among registered voters)

-- Obama -- -- McCain --
Now 7/2008 Now 7/2008
Very likely 20%  24% 38%  46%
Somewhat likely 39 38 34 36
Not likely 39 36 25 16

McCain also now has the edge on believability. 49% of voters say he mostly
says what he believes, compared to 42% who say that about Obama. Obama has
dropped 11 points in perceptions that he says what he believes since May.

DO THE CANDIDATES SAY WHAT THEY BELIEVE?
(Among registered voters)
Says what Says what voters
believes want to hear

Obama (Now): 42% 51
7/2008 43% 51
572008 53% 43
McCain (Now): 49% 44
7/2008 46% 49

5/2008 51% 41



OPINIONS OF THE CANDIDATES

Opinions of both Obama and McCain are about the same as they were a month
ago. Overall, views of Obama are net positive by five points, down from
eight in July. Views of the presumptive Republican nominee continue to be
mixed.

OPINIONS OF THE CANDIDATES
(Among registered voters)

-- Barack Obama-- -- John McCain --
Now 7/2008 Now 7/2008
Favorable 37% 39% 33% 31%
Unfavorable 32 31 34 32
Undecided/
Haven’t heard 30 28 33 37

THE U.S. AND THE REST OF THE WORLD

With concern about the economic condition of the U.S. growing, most
Americans think the recent economic expansion In countries like China and
India has been generally bad for the U.S. economy.

HAS ECONOMIC GROWTH IN INDIA AND CHINA BEEN..?
Bad for the U.S. economy 62%
Good for the U.S. economy 14
No effect 10
Don”t know 14

And there is little support for reaching out. 22% of Americans think the
U.S. should do more to help countries in Africa — which is home to some of
the poorest nations in the world — but another 23% think the U.S. should do
less. Nearly half — 44% - think the amount of help is about right.

SHOULD THE U.S. DO MORE TO HELP COUNTRIES IN AFRICA?

Right amount 44%
Should help less 23
Should help more 22

Nearly half of Americans think U.S. support for Israel is about right.
Still, some are wary; 30% think the U.S. supports Israel too much. Only 12%
thinks the U.S. supports Israel too little. Americans are slightly more
skeptical of U.S. support for Israel than they were two years ago.

Democrats are more likely than Republicans to think U.S. support for Israel
is too much. White evangelicals are more apt to say U.S. support for Israel
is too little.

U.S. SUPPORT FOR ISRAEL

Now 9/2006
Right amount 46% 54%
Too much 30 28

Too little 12 8



President Bush’s trip to Asia this week includes a visit to the Summer
Olympic Games in Beijing and most Americans support the idea of the
President attending the opening ceremonies there.

64% think the President should attend the Summer Games, while three in 10
says he should not because of China’s record on human rights.

SHOULD PRES. BUSH ATTEND THE BEIJING OLYMPICS?
Yes 64%
No 28

More Republicans (70%) support the idea of the President attending the
Olympics than do Democrats (56%).

Despite their economic concerns, more view China as a country “friendly” to
the U.S. than did so seven years ago. Only 8% think China is an “enemy” of
the United States. However, just as few think of China as an ally.

IS CHINA AN ALLY OF THE U.S.?

Now 4/2001
Ally 7% 4%
Friendly, but not ally 60 45
Unfriendly 15 34
Enemy 8 11

Even those who consider China “unfriendly” or an “enemy” of the U.S. think
President Bush should attend the opening ceremonies of the Olympic Games in
Beijing.

PRESIDENT BUSH>S APPROVAL RATING

Although most Americans want President Bush to represent the United States
at the Summer Games, only 25% approve of how he is handling his job -
equaling his all-time low reached iIn June.

BUSH”S JOB APPROVAL

Now 7/2008 6/2008
Approve 25% 28% 25%
Disapprove 66 65 67

Only Presidents Nixon (24%) and Truman (22%) have had polls showing job
approval ratings lower than 25% at any point during their presidencies,
according to Gallup Polls. President Carter’s all-time low was 26%.

This poll was conducted among a random sample of 1,034 adults nationwide,
including 906 registered voters, interviewed by telephone July 31-August 5, 2008.
Phone numbers were dialed from RDD samples of both standard land-lines and cell
phones. The error due to sampling for results based on the entire sample and for
registered voters could be plus or minus three percentage points. The error for
subgroups is higher.



CBS NEWS Poll
Campaign ~08
July 30-August 4, 2008

ql How much attention have you been able to pay to the 2008 presidential campaign -- a
lot, some, not much, or no attention so far?

** REGISTERED VOTERS **
*x% party 1D ***

Total Rep Dem Ind Jul08a
% % % % %
A lot 53 59 57 41 53
Some 36 32 33 45 37
Not much 9 8 9 10 8
None at all 2 1 1 3 2
DK/NA 0 0 0 1 0

g2 Is your opinion of Barack Obama favorable, not favorable, undecided, or haven"t you
heard enough about Barack Obama yet to have an opinion?

Favorable 37 12 60 32 39
Not favorable 32 55 11 37 31
Undecided 25 27 23 25 24
Haven®"t heard enough 5 5 4 5 4
Refused 1 1 2 1 2

g3 Is your opinion of John McCain favorable, not favorable, undecided, or haven®t you
heard enough about John McCain yet to have an opinion?

Favorable 33 63 12 32 31
Not favorable 34 6 58 30 32
Undecided 26 26 24 27 27
Haven®"t heard enough 7 5 6 9 10
Refused 0 0 0 2 0

g4 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

g5 If the 2008 presidential election were being held today and the candidates were Barack
Obama, the Democrat, and John McCain, the Republican, would you vote for Barack Obama or
John McCain?

Obama 45 11 74 40 45
McCain 39 78 10 40 39
Other (Vol.) 1 0 0 2 2
Won"t vote (Vol.) 2 1 2 2 2
Depends (Vol.) 4 2 4 5 3
Don"t know/No answer 9 8 10 11 9

q6 Is your mind made up or is it still too early to say for sure?

* VOTERS WHO MADE A CHOICE IN g5 *

Total Obama McCain

Voters Voters Voters
Mind made up 70 72 69 72
Too early to say for sure 29 27 31 28

DK/NA 1 1 0 0



q7 Which best describes your feelings about having Barack Obama as the Democratic nominee
for President: enthusiastic, or satisfied but not enthusiastic, or dissatisfied but not
angry, or angry?

* OBAMA VOTERS * Jul08a
% %
Enthusiastic 43 50
Satisfied not enthusiastic 48 42
Dissatisfied not angry 6 6
Angry - 1
Don"t know/No answer 3 1

g8 Which best describes your feelings about having John McCain as the Republican nominee
for President: enthusiastic, or satisfied but not enthusiastic, or dissatisfied but not
angry, or angry?

* McCAIN VOTERS *

Enthusiastic 14 16
Satisfied not enthusiastic 67 68
Dissatisfied not angry 17 14
Angry 1 1
Don"t know/No answer 1 1

q9 Would you say you like (Candidate Choice) a great deal better than (NOT Candidate
Choice), somewhat better than (NOT Candidate Choice), or only a little better than (NOT
Candidate Choice)?

* VOTERS WHO MADE A CHOICE IN g5 *

Total Obama McCain

Voters Voters Voters
% % %
A great deal 51 54 48
Somewhat 30 33 28
Only a little 16 11 22
Don"t know/No answer 3 2 2

ql0 Do you approve or disapprove of the way George W. Bush is handling his job as
President?

*% TOTAL RESPONDENTS **
=%k Party 1D ***

Total Rep Dem Ind Jul08a
% % % % %
Approve 25 53 5 25 28
Disapprove 66 35 91 61 65

DK/NA 9 12 4 14 7



qll Which one issue would you most like to hear the candidates for president discuss

during the 2008 presidential campaign?

Total

Economy / jobs 36
War in lraq 17
Gas/Heating Oil Crisis 9
Health Care/Medicare/Medicaid 8
Environment 5
Immigration 2
Defense/Military 2
Taxes/IRS 2
Other 11
DK/NA 8

** REGISTERED VOTERS **

*%k Party 1D *

Rep Dem Ind
% % %
35 39 30
12 18 22
8 8 11
6 13 5
6 6 4
4 1 2
1 2 1
2 1 2
17 8 11
9 4 12

ql2 And do you think the candidates for President are making that issue enough of a

priority, or not enough of a priority?

Enough 23
Not enough 70
One is/0One isn"t (Vol.) 2
DK/NA 5

13-16 BLANK
ql7 RELEASED SEPARATELY

22 25 22
71 68 73
3 1 2
4 6 3

ql8 How would you rate the condition of the national economy these days? Is it very good,

fairly good, fairly bad, or very bad?

Total
%
Very good 1
Fairly good 16
Fairly bad 40
Very bad 43
DK/NA 0

** TOTAL RESPONDENTS **

**% Party 1D ***

Rep Dem Ind
% % %
1 0 1

31 7 14

38 41 39

29 52 43
1 0 3

ql9 Do you think the economy is getting better, getting

Better 5
Worse 64
Same 31
DK/NA 0

10 2 4
48 78 60
40 20 35
2 0 1

Jul08a
%
1

18

45

35
1

worse, or staying about the same?

3
67
29

1

g20 How confident are you in Barack Obama®s ability to make the right decisions about the
economy--are you very confident, somewhat confident, not too confident, or not at all

confident?

Very confident 12
Somewhat confident 40
Not too confident 24
Not at all confident 21

Don"t know/No answer 3

** REGISTERED VOTERS **

2 21 10
30 53 33
28 17 29
39 7 22

1 2 6

MarO8a
17
45
21
15
2



g21 How confident are you in Barack Obama®s ability to make the right decisions about the
war in lrag--are you very confident, somewhat confident, not too confident, or not at all
confident?

** REGISTERED VOTERS **
*%k Party 1D ***

Total Rep Dem Ind Mar08a
% % % % %
Very confident 14 3 27 10 17
Somewhat confident 38 23 50 36 39
Not too confident 20 26 15 23 20
Not at all confident 26 47 7 29 22
Don"t know/No answer 2 1 1 2 2

g22 Do you think Barack Obama says what he believes most of the time, or does he say what
he thinks people want to hear?

Jul08a
Yes, says what he believes 42 25 59 36 43
No, says what people want 51 70 35 55 51
Don*t know/No answer 7 5 6 9 6

q23 Regardless of how you intend to vote, how likely do you think it is that Barack Obama
would be an effective commander-in-chief of the nation®"s military -- would you say it is
very likely, somewhat likely, not very likely, or not at all likely?

Very likely 20 7 35 13 24
Somewhat likely 39 27 45 43 38
Not too likely 20 31 12 21 21
Not at all likely 19 35 6 20 15
Don*t know/No answer 2 0 2 3 2

24 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

g25 How confident are you in John McCain®"s ability to make the right decisions about the
economy--are you very confident, somewhat confident, not too confident, or not at all
confident?

MarO8a
Very confident 9 17 4 8 11
Somewhat confident 41 65 25 39 43
Not too confident 29 12 36 34 21
Not at all confident 18 3 33 14 21
Don"t know/No answer 3 3 2 5 4

g26 How confident are you in John McCain®"s ability to make the right decisions about the
war in lrag--are you very confident, somewhat confident, not too confident, or not at all
confident?

Very confident 25 53 8 21 19
Somewhat confident 29 34 17 40 37
Not too confident 19 8 31 14 20
Not at all confident 24 4 42 22 23

Don"t know/No answer 3 1 2 3 1



q27 Do you think John McCain says what he believes most of the time, or does he say what
he thinks people want to hear?

** REGISTERED VOTERS **
*%k Party 1D *

Total Rep Dem Ind Jul08a
% % % % %
Yes, says what he believes 49 75 34 46 46
No, says what people want 44 21 61 44 49
Don"t know/No answer 7 4 5 10 5

28 Regardless of how you intend to vote, how likely do you think it is that John McCain
would be an effective commander-in-chief of the nation®s military -- would you say it is
very likely, somewhat likely, not very likely, or not at all likely?

Very likely 38 67 15 42 46
Somewhat likely 34 25 39 36 36
Not too likely 15 4 26 10 9
Not at all likely 10 1 19 8 7
Don"t know/No answer 3 3 1 4 2

29-71 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

q72 How would you say things are going for the U.S. in its efforts to bring stability and
order to Iraq? Would you say things are going very well, somewhat well, somewhat badly,
or very badly?

** TOTAL RESPONDENTS **
**% Party 1D ***

Total Rep Dem Ind Jul08a
% % % % %
Very well 7 17 1 6 7
Somewhat well 38 49 26 44 38
Somewhat badly 29 21 38 25 27
Very badly 20 9 30 18 24
DK/NA 6 4 5 7 4

q73 As you may know, the U.S. has sent a troop surge to lraq. From what you have heard or
read, would you say the troop surge is making the situation in lraq better, making it
worse, or is it having no impact on the situation in lragq so far?

MarO8a
Making it better 46 66 35 43 42
Making worse 11 3 13 14 13
No impact 32 22 43 28 34
Don*t know/No answer 11 9 9 15 11

q74-76 BLANK

q77 Do you think the recent economic expansion in countries like China and India has been
generally good for the U.S. economy, or bad for the U.S. economy, or had no effect on the
U.S. economy?

Generally good 14 14 13 14
Generally bad 62 61 65 60
No effect 10 13 9 8

DK/NA 14 12 13 18



q79 Should the next president focus more on foreign policy issues overseas, Or more on
domestic issues in the United States?

** REGISTERED VOTERS **
*%k Party 1D *

Total Rep Dem Ind

% % % %

Foreign 8 11 5 10
Domestic 77 74 83 74
Both (Vol.) 12 15 12 11
DK/NA 3 0 0 5

q80 Should the U.S. be doing more to help solve the problems facing countries in Africa,
should it be doing less, or is the U.S. doing about the right amount?

** TOTAL RESPONDENTS **

More 22 19 26 19
Less 23 25 19 26
Right amount 44 47 44 42
Don"t know/No answer 11 9 11 13

q81 Do you think the United States supports Israel too much, about the right amount, or
too little?

Sep06a
%
Too much 30 23 33 30 28
Right amount 46 54 43 44 54
Too little 12 15 11 11 8
Don"t know/No answer 12 8 13 15 10

82 Do you consider China an ally of the United States, friendly but not an ally,
unfriendly, or an enemy of the United States?

AprOi1b
Ally 7 4 10 7 4
Friendly but not an ally 60 60 63 58 45
Unfriendly 15 19 12 16 34
Enemy 8 10 6 7 11
Don"t know/No answer 10 7 9 12 6

g84-85 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE
086-87 BLANK

88 Some people say that President Bush should not attend the opening ceremonies of the
2008 Olympic Games in Beijing because of China®s human rights record. Other people say
the President should attend the opening ceremonies because politics should be kept out of
the Olympic Games. Which do you agree with more?

Bush should not attend 28 25 33 25
Bush should attend 64 70 56 69
DK/NA 8 5 11 6

q89 BLANK



q90 Would you favor allowing increased drilling for oil and natural gas off the U.S.
coast, or do you think the costs and risks are too great?

** REGISTERED VOTERS **
*%k Party 1D *

Total Rep Dem Ind

% % % %

Favor 64 85 49 65
Risks too great 28 9 43 28
DK/NA 8 6 8 7

q91-95 BLANK

q96 Is the condition of the national economy something a president can do a lot about, or
is that beyond any president®s control?

Can do a lot about 67 58 80 60
Beyond a president®s control 26 35 16 33
DK/NA 7 7 4 7

q97 Is the price of gasoline something a president can do a lot about, or is that beyond
any president®s control?

MayO6a
%
Can do a lot about 65 56 80 55 62
Beyond a president®s control 29 39 17 36 30
DK/NA 6 5 3 9 8

Total Respondents
Registered Voters
Total Republicans

Total Democrats
Total Independents

UNWEIGHTED

1,034
906
317

381
336

WEIGHTED

851

284
406
344



